

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 03-1028

KERM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON REVIEW FROM AN ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

R. HEWITT PATE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, DC 20530

JOHN A. ROGOVIN
GENERAL COUNSEL

DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

LOUIS PERAERTZ
SPECIAL COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... | 1 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS..... | 2 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... | 2 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| I. Statutory And Regulatory Background..... | 3 |
| II. The Facts Of This Case..... | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 10 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 11 |
| I. KERM LACKS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE COMMISSION’S DECISION..... | 11 |
| II. THE COMMISSION DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN HOLDING THAT THE TEN UNDERWRITING ANNOUNCEMENTS, AT ISSUE HERE, ARE PERMISSIBLE..... | 16 |
| A. The Communications Act Permits Noncommercial Stations To Broadcast Announcements That Identify Underwriters and Provide Value-Neutral Description of Products..... | 16 |
| B. The Commission Properly Found That All But One Of The Announcements Here Complied With Applicable Restrictions..... | 19 |
| C. KERM’s Challenges To The Commission’s Decision Are Unavailing..... | 22 |
| D. The Agency’s Decision Not To Seek Further Enforcement Action Is Unreviewable..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| * <u>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</u> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 10, 26 |
| * <u>Branton v. FCC</u> , 993 F.2d 906 (D.C. Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1052 (1994)..... | 11, 12, 14 |
| <u>Cassell v. FCC</u> , 154 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 26 |
| * <u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 10, 16 |
| <u>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services</u> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... | 14 |
| <u>Fund Democracy v. SEC</u> , 278 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 11 |
| * <u>Heckler v. Chaney</u> , 470 U.S. 721 (1985)..... | 27 |
| <u>Huddy v. FCC</u> , 236 F.3d 720 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 11 |
| <u>Jaramillo v. FCC</u> , 162 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 11 |
| * <u>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</u> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... | 12, 14 |
| <u>Los Angeles v. Lyon</u> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... | 11, 13, 14 |
| * <u>Sinclair Broadcast Group v. FCC</u> , 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 10, 26 |
| <u>Steel Company v. Citizens for a Better Environment</u> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... | 12, 14 |
| * <u>United Church of Christ v. FCC</u> , 327 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 10, 16 |
| <u>Warth v. Seldin</u> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... | 11 |
| <u>Administrative Decisions</u> | |
| * <u>In the Matter of Commission Policy Concerning the Noncommercial Nature of Educational Broadcasting Stations</u> , 7 F.C.C.R. 827 (1992)..... | 5, 18 |
| * <u>In the Matter of Xavier University</u> , 5 F.C.C.R. 4920 (1990)..... | 18 |
| * <u>Memorandum Opinion and Order, Commission Policy Concerning the Noncommercial Nature of Educational Broadcast Stations</u> , 97 F.C.C. 2d 255 (1984)..... | 23 |

Opinion and Order, Commission Policy Concerning the
Noncommercial Nature of Educational Broadcast Stations,
90 F.C.C. 2d 895, 51 Rad. Reg. 1567 (1982) 3, 5, 27

Second Report and Order, Commission Policy Concerning the
Noncommercial Nature of Educational Broadcast Stations,
86 F.C.C. 2d 141, 49 Rad. Reg. 889 (1981) 3

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. 2342(1) 2

28 U.S.C. 2344 2

* 47 U.S.C. 399a 3, 16, 23

47 U.S.C. 399a(a) 4

47 U.S.C. 399a(b) 3, 17

47 U.S.C. 399a(c) 17

* 47 U.S.C. 399b 1, 6, 16

47 U.S.C. 399b(a)(1) 4, 17

47 U.S.C. 399b(b)(1) 4, 17

47 U.S.C. 399b(b)(2) 4

47 U.S.C. 402(a) 2

47 C.F.R. 73.503(d) 6

Fed R. App. Proc. 28(a)(4)(A) 11

Others

K. Davis, Administrative Law Text 428 (3d ed. 1972) 12
